
RESOLUTION NO. 2017-96 

A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE A CONTRACT WITH RCL CONSTRUCTION FOR 

THE FERRIC CHLORIDE RELOCATION PROJECT 

 

WHEREAS, the Ferric Chloride Relocation Project is provided for in the FY 17-18 budget with 

$535,000 allocated for the project and $62,000 allocated for the engineering needed for 

the project; and 

WHEREAS, sealed bids were received on Tuesday, August 22, 2017; and 

WHEREAS, RCL Construction submitted the lowest lump sum price bid in the amount of 

$648,200.00 to complete the project per the plans and specifications prepared by Moore 

& Bruggink, Inc.; and 

WHEREAS, the low bid was $113,200.00 over the budgeted amount of $535,000.00; and 

WHEREAS, Moore & Bruggink, Inc. has worked with the low bidder to value engineer the 

project and reduce costs without compromising the integrity of the project, and that has 

led to a reduction in costs of $111,191.00  which is only $2,009.00 over the budgeted 

amount; and 

WHEREAS, Moore & Bruggink, Inc. has prepared a change order to reflect the deduction in the 

contract so that the awarded bid is in the amount of $537,009.00; and 

WHEREAS, Moore & Bruggink, Inc. has successfully worked with RCL Construction in the 

past. 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City approve the proposed change order reflecting 

a deduct amount of $111,191.00. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City enter into a contract with RCL Construction to 

construct the Ferric Chloride Relocation Project in the amount of $537,009.00 using 

funds budgeted  in the Water and Sewer Fund and that the Mayor and Clerk be directed 

to sign said contract on behalf of the City. 

 


